

No. 14-FM-___
(Superior Court No. CP ___ -14)

IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

LM ,
APPELLANT
v.
CB ,
APPELLEE

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Domestic Violence Unit
(Hon. Fern Flanagan Saddler, Trial Judge)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MATTHEW B. KAPLAN
D.C. Bar No. 484760
509 N Jefferson St
Arlington, VA 22205
(703) 665-9529
mbkaplan@thekaplanlawfirm.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

The Affair.....2

The Email to Avalere3

The Facebook Emails.....5

The Blog6

The Trial Court Litigation9

The Trial Court’s Ruling.....11

The Protective Order and Damages.....14

The Attempted Criminal Prosecution.....15

ARGUMENT15

I. The Trial Court Applied Superseded Law16

 A. The Lower Court Relied on Pre-2010 Law16

 B. The Reliance on the Wrong Statute Mandates Reversal19

 C. The Court Should Address LM ’s First Amendment Arguments21

II. LM ’s Statements Were Protected by the First Amendment.....21

 A. Content Based Restrictions on Speech Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny23

 B. The Content Based Restrictions Applied in this Case Do Not Survive
 Strict Scrutiny25

 C. LM ’s Speech was Protected Even if It Was Not About Matters of
 Public Interest27

 D. LM ’s Statements Were About Matters of Public Interest30

III. The Protective Order Should be Vacated Against LM ’s Wife32

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	22
<i>Bridges v. Gilbert</i> , 557 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	30
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U. S. 410 (1993)	24
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	24
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	26
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	22, 30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1989)	22
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)....	27, 28
* <i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004)	29, 30
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 at 2016 (2015)	25
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	26
<i>Fortune v. United States</i> , 59 A.3d 949 (D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Franco v. District of Columbia</i> , 3 A.3d 300 (D.C. 2010)	32
<i>Gray v. Sobin</i> , No. 2013 CPO 3690, 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 1 (D.C. Super. Feb. 14, 2014).....	27
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>In re Orshansky</i> , 804 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2002).....	33
<i>In re S.W.</i> , 45 A.3d 151 (D.C. 2012)	22
<i>Klen v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011)	30
* <i>Lewis v. New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130, 134 (1974)	21, 26, 27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	21
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	33
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	28
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	29
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (N.Y. 2014).....	26
* <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U. S. 377 (1992).....	25, 26, 28, 29
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011)	32, 33
* <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	26, 31
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	32
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	30

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>Vaughn v. United States</i> , 93 A.3d 1237 (D.C. 2014)	20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U. S. 343 (2003)	25
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U. S. 705 (1969)	25

Statutes

D.C. Code § 16-1003(a).....	16
D.C. Code § 22-3132(4).....	17
*D.C. Code § 22-3133	17, 21, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. 1.	21
Va. Code § 18.2-365	31

Other Authorities

50 D.C.R. 10996	31
56 D.C.R. 7413	17, 28
57 D.C.R. 10	17
Council of The District of Columbia Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary Committee Report on Bill 18-151	19
